Decision No. 585184

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAIE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

AIRPORTRANSIT, a corporation, for

authority to increase its fares a&s Application No. 40041
a passenger stage corporation.

Ivan McWhinney and E. G. Wurmer, fox applicant.

Jack 0. sanders,for Department of Public Utilities
and Iransportation of the City of los Angeles,
interested party.

Karl Roos and Glenn Newton for the Commission
staff.
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Aixrportransit Bow operates a passenger stage sexvice for
the transportation of airlire passengers and employees of airlines
(a) between the Los Angeles and Hollywood territorles, as said
territories are described in Appendix A of Decision No. 55705, and
the City of Beverly Hills, on the one hand, and the los Aizgeles
International Airport and the Lockheed Air Terminal, on the other
hand; (b) between the West Los Angeles and Inglewood-Hawthoxne
A territories, as said territories are described in Appendix A of
Decision No. 55705, and the Cities of Samta Monica and Culver City,
on the one hand, and the Los Angeles Intesﬁnational Airport, on the

other hand; (c) between the los Angeles International Airport ‘and
the Hollywood Park Race Track; (d) between the Los Angeles Inter-
nationsl Airport and Lockheed Alr Terminal; and between the




San Fernando Valley territory, as sald territory is described in
Appendix A of Decision No., 56497, and the Cities of Burbank and
Glendale, on the one hand, and the Los Angeles Intermational Airport,
on the other hand; subject to the conditions and restrictions as
set forth in said decisions. Airportramsit, under comtract with
the various airlines, also transports airlime passengers to and
from other nearby alrports when weather or other emergency com-
ditions require the use of such facilities.

By this application applicant seeks authority to increase
its presemnt fares between certain of the points mow served. Appli-
cant alleges that its operating expenses have increased matexially,
and the fare increases.proposed are necessary to permit applicant
to earn 3 reasonable profit from its operxations and to continﬁe to
provide the frequency and quality of‘service demanded by its passen-
gers.

Hearings wexe held on October 9 and December 3, 1958,
befoxe Examiner Mark V. Chiesa. Oral and documentary evidence
baving been adduced, the matter was submitted for decisiom.
President George J. Corsello and Vice President E. G. Wummer tes-
tified for applicant, and an engineer of the Commission.staff
also testified. ‘

Applicant's present and proposed fares, exclusive of the

10 percen: Federal transportation tax, are as follows:
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Between And Present Proposed

Los Angeles Los Angeles Territory $1.09 $1.36
International

Alrport and Hoilywood Texritory 1.09 1.36
Lockheed Airx

Terminal Beverly Hills City 1,09 1.36

Los Angeles West Los Angeles Texxritorxy 1.09 1.36

International

Airport Santa Momica City 1.00 1.36
Culver City 1.09 1.36

Inglewood-Hawthorne
Territoxry S50 50 *

Hollywood Park Race Track 1.00 *
lockheed Alr Terminal 1.75 *

Los Angeles San Fernando Valley
International Texritory

Alxrport
. Burbank City
Glendale

* No increase proposed.

Applicant's f£inancial condition as of Jume 30, 1958
(Exhibit No. 9) was as follows:

Assets $499,631.5656
Liabilities 287,225,.50

Net Worth $202,406.16

Represented by:
Capital Stock
Qutstanding 96,330.00
Surplus’ 106,076.16 202,406.16

For the yeaxr ending July 30, 1958, applicant’s records in-
dicate 2 net loss of $5,013.92.
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Estimated results of operation under present and proposed
fares were introduced at the hearing by applicant's vice president
and by the Commission staff engineer. The l2-month periods selected
for their forecasts were 12 momths ending April 30, 1959, by the
applicant's witness, and 12 months ending October 31, 1959, by the
staff. The estimated results are set forth in the following table:

: Eatimate Under s  Estimate Under

: Present, Fares s Proposed Fares
Book Record:Applicant : PUC Staff :Applicant : PUC Staff
212 Mos.End.:12 Mos.End.:12 Mos.End.:12 Mos.rnd.:12 Mos.End.

Ttem 2 6=30=58 1 L=30=~59 : 10=31=59 = s 1031
(1) 2) (3) ™) %53 %33

Oper.Revenue $ 723,368 B 730,494 § TTS,490 B 877,344 § 938,190
Oper.Expenses 121,458 820,894 756,140 828,236 0
Net Before Inc.Taxes 1,910 (20,400) 22,350 49,108 173,720
Income Taxes 630 - 7.330 20,036  _88,170
Net Inccume $ 1,280 5 (90.400) 3 715,020 & 29,012 $ €5,550
Operating Ratio & 99.8 D24 98.1 96.7 2.9
nate Base $ 423,765 % 433,765  $ 4L3,140 S 433,745 § ALL,U0
Rate of Return & 0.3 - 3.4 6.7 194

4 1y 4 59 4

(Red_Figure)

Applicant has estimated that for the peried ending April 30,
1959, 527,040 passengers will pay the $1.09 fare under present £arxes.
Said estimate is based on an historical so-called "moving average,"
as of April 30, 1958 (Exhibit No. 11), and the application of an
estimated 6.2 per cent decline for the projected period ending
April 30, 1959. No attempt was made to depict future passenger trend
based on the averages of past 12-month periods. On the other hand,
the staff's estimate of 573,109 passengers that will pay said fare of
$1.09 under presemt fare was axrived at by analyzing past passenger
trend and the extemsion thereof for the rate year emnding October 31,
1959. In our opinion, the basis for the staff's figure is a more

acceptable method of determining passenger trend.
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The above table of estimates includes estimated results of
the operations of a mew service, established by applicant begimming
May 5, 1958, between the Los Angeles International Airport and the
San Ferpando Valley (Decision No. 56497). Applicant's and the staff's
estimated results of operation of this service for the sald respec~
tive periods are as follows:

| Applicant P.U.C. Staff
Aoril 0. 198 Gero3i, 1085
Revenue Sggigég% ngléég-

Net Loss Z8:353) G50
(Red Tigure)

* Exclusive of depreciation and operating rents.

As hereinabove noted, applicant is not proposing an in-
crease in fare for this service, which fare is $2.27 one way ex-
clusive of Federal transportation tax. It was testified by appli-
cant's witness that the traffic for said service averages approxi-
mately 40 passengers per day for 25 round trips, or less than one
passenger per trip. Applicant's projection was based on 60 passen-
gers per day or a 50 percent increase. Om the basis of 40 passengers
pexr day, applicant's loss would be increased by one-third or $16,571.
The staff's projection was on the basis of 45 passengers pexr day.

The staff also presented estimated results of operation

under present and proposed fares, excluding the San Fernando Valley
service, as follows:
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Bus Miles Operated

Total Revenue
Total Expense

Net Before Inc. Taxes
Income Taxes:
Net Income

Operating Ratio %
Rate Base
Rate of Return 7%

CASE X

Present Fares
(61.20 Inecl., Tax)

1,138,100
$ 742,170
661,410

80,760
38,050

LT

94.2
418,010
0.2

CASE I1
Proposed Fares
($1.50 Incl. Tax)

1,138,100

$ 901,370
669,740

232,130
118,890

13,750

87.4
418,010
27.1

It is evident that an increase in fares as herein proposed

would result in a subsidy of a sexrvice for which a genexal public

support has not yet been developed. Applicant has asked that an es-

timated 527,040 passengers be required to pay a substantial farxe

increase for the benefit of an estimated 21,900 San Fernando Valley
passengers (the staff's figures are 573,190 and 16,000, respectively).
Upon the showing made, the Commission is not prepared to buxden, to

the extent proposed by applicant, ‘such an overwhelming majority of

applicant's patrons in order to subsidize a service which, upon the

record to date, has not developed the public support which was an-

ticipated.

Several estimated results of operation under alternate

fares were also presented by the Commission staff, as follows:

CASE IIX : CASE IV : CASE V CASE VI

Inci. Tax:
$835,280
762,610

60,640
$762,050

an an s

Incl..Tax ; Incl: Tax Inci. Tax

erating 3 Ve ey oes229
rating Expenses . 2 2
Irg.et Bef?:re Joc - Taxes 21,990 33,770 48730
neome laxes : '
Net Income $Z8,990  $735,060 $TSL,850
Operating Ratilo % 96.4 95.3 94,0 93.0
Rate Base $441,140  $441,140  $441,140 $441,140
Rate of Return % 6.6 8.9 11.8 16.1

Operating Revenue $861,770

761,190
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There is a substantial difference in the expense estimates
of the appiicanc and the staff, The record shows that this differ-
ence is primarily due to different methods used to arrive at
estimates for supervisory employees and salaries, liability énd,
property damage insurance, management or '"home office” fees, prora-
tion of certain other expenses between affiliates and the substitu-
tion of direct property charges in lieu of incercompany‘rentals.l
The' Commission is of the opinion that the staff's estimates are
Teasonable and proper and that the end results do not justify the
granting of the requested 24.7 per cent increase for approximately
80 per cent of aprlicant's passengers.

Having cousidered the entire record, we f£ind énd conclude
that a2 fare of $1.25, including Federal transportation tax, as shown
hereinabove in Casé IIX, will produce sufficient revenue to provide
a rate of return of 6.6 per cent which we find to be justified,
reasonable and adequate in view of the facts and cixrcumstances as
hereinabove set forth. |

| Applicant‘ﬁill be authorized to establish increased fares
as hexeinbelow set Zorth. In all other respects the épplication
will be denied.

Public hearings having been held, the Commission being -
fully advised in the premises and having found facts and reached con-

clusions as set forth in the preceding opinion,

L Applicant 1s a wholly owned subsidiary of Yellow Cab Co. of San
Francisco, and fxom an operating standpoint is directly associated
with two affiliated trucking firms with headquarters in Los
Angeles. The management supervision in the Los Angeles office

and the office, garage and maintenance facilities are common to
the three operatioms.
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IT IS CRDERED:

1. 7That Aixpértransit, a corporation, be, and it hereby is,
authorized to establish om not less than five days' notice to the
Commission and to the public, the following increased fares:

Between And Fare™
Los Angele# International Los Angeles Territory $1.14

Adxrport and Lockheed Aix Hollywood Texxitory 1.14
Terminal Beverly Hills City 1.124

Los Angeles Intermational West Los Angeles Territory l.14
Arpose Siver Cizy. 7 114
* Exclusive of Federal transportation tax.

2. That, in addition to the required posting and filing of
tariffs, applicant shall post in its buses and at terminals, for at
least five days prior to the effective date of this order, a suita-
ble explanatory notice of said fare increases.

| 3.  That, except as herein authorized, Application No. 40041
.be, and it hexeby is, denied.

4. That the authority herein granted shall expire unless

exercised within sixty days after the effective date hereof.
| The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date héreof.

Dated gt __ Ssa Fraacisco » California, this 2444 day of

)774,;-‘5:4/ , 1959.




